* These amounts are expressed in AUD but represent financial instruments that are

denominated in US dollars and NZ dollars and converted to AUD on consolidation.

Forward foreign exchange contracts

In order to protect against exchange rate movements, the consolidated entity has entered

into forward foreign exchange contracts. These contracts are hedging highly probable

forecasted cash flows for the ensuing financial year. The effects of the statement of financial

position at the reporting date were as follows:

  Nominal

amount

Carrying

amount

Change in

fair value

Consolidated $'000 $'000 $'000

Forward foreign

exchange contracts at

30 June 2020 7,680 557 443

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the AUD against the USD and NZD at 30

June 2020 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments and affected equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and

purchases.

 Consolidated

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

 Strengthening

$’000

Weakening

$’000

Strengthening

$’000

Weakening

$’000

30 June 2020

USD (10% movement) 864 (864) (1,274) 1,274

30 June 2019

USD (10% movement) 109 (109) 487 (487)

30 June 2020

NZD (10% movement) (804) 804 (6,704) (6,704)

30 June 2019

NZD (10% movement) (646) 646 (3,956) 3,956

Quattro Plus Real Estate
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

43

15. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The NZ loan and US loans are variable interest rate loans.  A strengthening (weakening) of the

interest rate would affect the profit and loss.  The analysis below shows the impact of a 1%

interest rate change.

Interest movements – variable rate instruments

 Impact on Borrowing Costs

2020 2019

Actual

$'000

+1%

$'000

-1%

$'000

Actual

$'000